

# **STAFF REPORT**

MEETING DATE: November 8, 2023

PRESENTER:

Jesus A. Gonzalez, City Engineer

**SUBJECT:** Resolution Accepting the Vineland Avenue Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(029) and Authorizing Filing of the Notice of Completion (JG)

**RECOMMENDATION:** Council by motion adopt the resolution accepting the Vineland Avenue Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(029) and authorizing the City Engineer to record the Notice of Completion.

### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The contractor, Cal Valley Construction, Inc., has satisfactorily completed the work required for the Vineland Avenue Rehabilitation (Project), Federal Project No. STPL-5291(029). The Project consisted of rehabilitation of the existing pavement on Vineland Avenue from California Avenue to Kearney Boulevard as well as on 12<sup>th</sup> Street from California Avenue to D Street. Portions of the streets with more significant deterioration were dug out and reconstructed followed by an asphalt overlay to the entire Project area for providing a smooth driving surface. In addition, the Project scope included the the replacement or construction of various concrete improvements where damaged or non-compliant with ADA accessibility guidelines. In order to close out the Project, City Council must accept the improvements and authorize the recording of a Notice of Completion.

The Project was advertised for bid and the construction contract was awarded to Cal Valley Construction, Inc., on Ocotber 26, 2022. The Contractor began construction on December 19, 2022 and completed the Project on September 19, 2023. The street improvements were completed within the specified contract time. Overall completion of the Project took longer than originally planned, due to the addition of signage not originally included in the contract by the City as well as a necessary trench repair resulting from a water main break.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

The City budgeted \$787,483 for the Project. The estimated final Project cost is \$750,000 including design, construction management, inspection, and contingency. The Vineland Avenue portion of the Project is funded with Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funds and Local Transportation Funds. The 12<sup>th</sup> Street portion of the Project is not eligible for STBG funding and is funded with Local Transportation Funds.

## ATTACHMENTS:

A. Resolution

#### Attachment 'A'

## RESOLUTION NO. 23-\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN ACCEPTING IMPROVEMENTS AND AUTHORIZING FILING OF THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR THE VINELAND AVENUE REHABILITATION, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STPL-5291(029)

WHEREAS, Cal Valley Construction, Inc., has completed the work for the Vineland Avenue Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(029); and

WHEREAS, the City Public Works Inspector has inspected the improvements required by the City and all improvements required by the City have been completed; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends acceptance of the Vineland Avenue Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(029) and requests Council to authorize the City Engineer to record the Notice of Completion for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kerman does resolve as follows:

- SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference.
- SECTION 2. The Council accepts the Vineland Avenue Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(029) and authorizes the City Engineer to record the Notice of Completion.
- SECTION 3. This resolution is effective on adoption.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 8th day of November 2023, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Maria Pacheco Mayor

ATTEST:

Marci Reyes City Clerk